The Group requires segments to identify and appropriately hedge all exposures in line with approved treasury policies designed to reflect
the commercial risk of each underlying business. Each segmental hedging policy includes the hedging build up and permitted instruments.
The maximum hedge tenor is 24 months and in general each segment should achieve at least an 80% hedge ratio prior to the start
of the season.

The Group uses commodity derivative contracts, including fixed price contracts (swaps) and net purchased options to manage fuel price risk
and these are usually designated as cash flow hedges.

The market risks that the Group is subject to have been identified as interest rate risk, foreign exchange rate risk and fuel price risk. The impact
of reasonably possible changes in these risk variables on the Group, based on the period end holdings of financial instruments have been
calculated and are set out in the tables below. In each case it has been assumed that all other variables remain constant. As at 30 September
2018, the sensitivity of these risks to the defined scenario changes are set out below:

156

Thomas Cook Group plc       Annual Report and Accounts 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

22 FINANCIAL RISK CONTINUED
Interest rate risk

2018 2017

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

1% (2017: 1%) increase in interest rates 6 – 9 –
0.25% (2017: 0.25%) decrease in interest rates  (1) – (2) –

Foreign exchange rate risk
2018 2017

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

 £m

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

5% (2017: 5%) strengthening of Euro (1) 15 (1) 8
5% (2017: 5%) weakening of Euro 1 (14) 1 (7)
5% (2017: 5%) strengthening of US Dollar (3) 86 2 75
5% (2017: 5%) weakening of US Dollar 3 (78) (1) (67)

Fuel price risk
2018 2017

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

Impact
on profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

10% (2017: 10%) increase in fuel price 7 78 – 63
10% (2017: 10%) decrease in fuel price (8) (71) – (63)

Given recent historical movements in fuel prices management believe a 10% shift is a reasonable possibility.

Liquidity risk
The liquidity position of the Group is significantly influenced by the booking and payment pattern of customers. As a result, liquidity is at its
lowest in the winter months and at its highest in the summer months. The Group manages the seasonal nature of its liquidity by making use
of its bank facility, the terms of which, including the covenant measures, are detailed in the borrowings note (refer to Note 19). The Group also
uses liquidity swaps to manage short-term currency positions. These liquidity swaps are presented as held-for-trading financial instruments.